# Otero College Tuition and Fee Schedule Fall 2025- Spring 2026- Summer 2026

	Resident Instruction					
	On-Campus					
Credit Hours	Tuition	COF Stipend	Net Per Credit	Fees	Reg Fee	Total
1	291.00	(116.00)	175.00	17.19	17.55	209.74
2	582.00	(232.00)	350.00	34.38	17.55	401.93
3	873.00	(348.00)	525.00	51.57	17.55	594.12
4	1,164.00	(464.00)	700.00	68.76	17.55	786.31
5	1,455.00	(580.00)	875.00	85.95	17.55	978.50
6	1,746.00	(696.00)	1,050.00	103.14	17.55	1,170.69
7	2,037.00	(812.00)	1,225.00	120.33	17.55	1,362.88
8	2,328.00	(928.00)	1,400.00	137.52	17.55	1,555.07
9	2,619.00	(1,044.00)	1,575.00	154.71	17.55	1,747.26
10	2,910.00	(1,160.00)	1,750.00	171.90	17.55	1,939.45
11	3,201.00	(1,276.00)	1,925.00	189.09	17.55	2,131.64
12	3,492.00	(1,392.00)	2,100.00	238.94	17.55	2,356.49
13	3,783.00	(1,508.00)	2,275.00	247.19	17.55	2,539.74
14	4,074.00	(1,624.00)	2,450.00	255.44	17.55	2,722.99
15	4,365.00	(1,740.00)	2,625.00	263.69	17.55	2,906.24
16	4,656.00	(1,856.00)	2,800.00	271.94	17.55	3,089.49
17	4,947.00	(1,972.00)	2,975.00	280.19	17.55	3,272.74
18	5,238.00	(2,088.00)	3,150.00	288.44	17.55	3,455.99

Non Resident Instruction On-Campus			
Tuition	Fees	Reg Fee	Total
291.85	17.19	17.55	326.59
583.70	34.38	17.55	635.63
875.55	51.57	17.55	944.67
1,167.40	68.76	17.55	1,253.71
1,459.25	85.95	17.55	1,562.75
1,751.10	103.14	17.55	1,871.79
2,042.95	120.33	17.55	2,180.83
2,334.80	137.52	17.55	2,489.87
2,626.65	154.71	17.55	2,798.91
2,918.50	171.90	17.55	3,107.95
3,210.35	189.09	17.55	3,416.99
3,502.20	238.94	17.55	3,758.69
3,794.05	247.19	17.55	4,058.79
4,085.90	255.44	17.55	4,358.89
4,377.75	263.69	17.55	4,658.99
4,669.60	271.94	17.55	4,959.09
4,961.45	280.19	17.55	5,259.19
5,253.30	288.44	17.55	5,559.29

	CO Online @ - Resident					
Credit Hours	Tuition	COF Stipend	Net Per Credit	Fees	Reg Fee	Total
1	403.50	(116.00)	287.50	17.19	17.55	322.24
2	807.00	(232.00)	575.00	34.38	17.55	626.93
3	1,210.50	(348.00)	862.50	51.57	17.55	931.62
4	1,614.00	(464.00)	1,150.00	68.76	17.55	1,236.31
5	2,017.50	(580.00)	1,437.50	85.95	17.55	1,541.00
6	2,421.00	(696.00)	1,725.00	103.14	17.55	1,845.69
7	2,824.50	(812.00)	2,012.50	120.33	17.55	2,150.38
8	3,228.00	(928.00)	2,300.00	137.52	17.55	2,455.07
9	3,631.50	(1,044.00)	2,587.50	154.71	17.55	2,759.76
10	4,035.00	(1,160.00)	2,875.00	171.90	17.55	3,064.45
11	4,438.50	(1,276.00)	3,162.50	189.09	17.55	3,369.14
12	4,842.00	(1,392.00)	3,450.00	238.94	17.55	3,706.49
13	5,245.50	(1,508.00)	3,737.50	247.19	17.55	4,002.24
14	5,649.00	(1,624.00)	4,025.00	255.44	17.55	4,297.99
15	6,052.50	(1,740.00)	4,312.50	263.69	17.55	4,593.74

CO Online @ - Non Resident			
Tuition	Fees	Reg Fee	Total
438.40	17.19	17.55	473.14
876.80	34.38	17.55	928.73
1,315.20	51.57	17.55	1,384.32
1,753.60	68.76	17.55	1,839.91
2,192.00	85.95	17.55	2,295.50
2,630.40	103.14	17.55	2,751.09
3,068.80	120.33	17.55	3,206.68
3,507.20	137.52	17.55	3,662.27
3,945.60	154.71	17.55	4,117.86
4,384.00	171.90	17.55	4,573.45
4,822.40	189.09	17.55	5,029.04
5,260.80	238.94	17.55	5,517.29
5,699.20	247.19	17.55	5,963.94
6,137.60	255.44	17.55	6,410.59
6,576.00	263.69	17.55	6,857.24

Tuition Rates	Tuition	COF	Net Tuition
Resident Tuition Rate - COF Eligible	291.00	(116.00)	175.00
CO Online @ Resident Rate - COF Eligible	403.50	(116.00)	287.50
CO Online @ Non Resident Rate	438.40		438.40
Non Resident Tuition Rate	291.85		291.85
CO Online @ Military Tuition Rate	366.00	(116.00)	250.00
On Campus Military Tuition Rate	291.00	(116.00)	175.00
WUE On Campus Tuition Rate	262.50		262.50
WUE CO Online @ Tuition Rate	438.40		438.40
Reciprocity On Campus Tuition Rate	175.00		175.00
Reciprocity CO Online @ Tuition Rate	287.50		287.50
Rural Consortium Resident Tuition Rate - COF Eligible	291.00	(116.00)	175.00
Rural Consortium Non Resident Tuition Rate	291.85		291.85
Kansas Only Out-of-State Student On Campus Rate*	175.00		175.00
Fees			
Student Fees - Full-time (12 credit hours)	238.94	**	
Student Center Fee - Part-time (per credit hour)	8.94		
Registration Fee - Per Term	17.55		
Fitness Center Fee (per credit hour)	2.96		
Technology Fee (per credit hour)	5.29		

Combined Room & Board Rate Per Semester		
Dormitory	15 Meal Plan	19 Meal Plan
Triple - Wunsch/SS	4,271.58	4,421.58
Double - Wunsch/SS	4,490.47	4,640.47
Single - Wunsch/SS	5,240.17	5,390.17
Triple - Conley Complex	4,714.84	4,864.84
Double - Conley Complex	4,955.61	5,105.61
Single - Conley Complex	5,705.31	5,855.31
Double - South Site	5,350.00	5,500.00
Double - South Site (No Meals)		3,575.00

Note: Per Board Policy all NUR prefix courses will be charged a differential tuition of an additional \$88.25 per credit hour.

<sup>\*</sup> This rate only applies to lower division in-person or hybrid courses (not online courses) and excludes any program tuition differentials.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Student Center Fee \$98.34, Student Gov't \$15.46, Intercollegiate Athletics \$26.14, Fitness Center Fee \$35.52, Technology Fee \$63.48

## **OTERO COLLEGE COURSE FEES FOR 2024-25**

#### **Course Fees:**

All Courses with the following prefixes will be charged a \$9.05 per credit hour fee

PREFIX	DESCRIPTION	PREFIX	
ABM	Farm / Ranch	ENG	English
AGB	Agriculture Business	ENV	Environmental Science
AGE	Agriculture Economics	GEY	Geology
AGP	Agriculture Production	HLT	Horticulture
AGR	Agriculture	HPR	Health Professional
AGY	Agriculture Crops and Soils	HWE	Health and Wellness
ART	Visual and Performing Arts	LEA	Law Enforcement Academy
AST	Astronomy	MAT	Math
BIO	Biology	MGD	Multimedia Graphic Design
CAD	Computer Assisted Drafting	MLT	Medical Laboratory Technology
CHE	Chemistry	MUS	Music
CIS	Computer Information System	NUA	Nursing Assistant
CNG	Computer Networking	NUR	Nursing
CON	Construction	PBH	Public Health
CSC	Computer Science	PHY	Physics
CWB	Web Management	RAM	Range Management
DAN	Dance	SBM	Small Business Management
EGG/DRT	Engineering	THE	Theater
EMS	Emergency Medical Services	WEL	Welding

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> All Remedial Courses are charged \$9.05 per credit hour fee \*\*\*

Courses included within these categories have been deemed to be medium to high cost by the Community Colleges of Colorado. Otero College is required to collect these fees in order to recover some of the costs associated with producing these courses.

Fees will be charged to all courses regardless if they are online, hybrid or campus based.

#### **Student Fees:**

Otero has three fees which are charged on all credit courses, and two additional fees that are charged only to full time students (12 hours or more)

Fee 01 - Student Center Fee - \$8.94 per credit hour, \$98.34 maximum (11 hours) This fee is prorated on fractional hours (i.e. 1/2 hour credit is charged \$4.47).

Charged to: Students registering for one or more classes carrying college credit. Full time students (12 or more credit hours) charged maximum \$98.34

Exemptions: High school students, special contract students.

 $\label{lem:counting:condition} Accounting: \ Credited \ directly \ to \ Auxiliary \ fund \ in \ Student \ Center, used for \ Student \ Center \ operations.$ 

## Fee 02 - Student Activity Fee - \$15.46

Charged to: Full time students (12 hours or more)

Exemptions: High school students, special contract students

 $Accounting: \ Credited \ directly \ to \ Agency \ Activity \ Fund \ Student \ Government \ account \ used for student \ clubs \ and \ organizations.$ 

#### Fee 03 - Student Athletic Fee - \$26.14

Charged to: full time students (12 hours or more)

Exemptions: High school students, special contract students

Accounting: Credited directly to General Fund Subsidized Auxiliary Athletics. Fee is used to fund athletic team sports

# Fee 04 - Registration Processing Fee - \$17.55

Charged to: Students registering for one or more classes carrying college credit. Non-refundable. Not prorated on fractional hours.

Exemptions: None

 $\label{prop:conting:conting:conting} Accounting: \ Credited to \ General \ Fund \ Student \ Fee \ revenue \ and \ becomes \ part \ of \ general \ operating \ revenue.$ 

#### Fee 05 - Fitness Center Fee - \$2.96

Charged to: All students at \$2.96 per credit hour taken.

Exemptions: High School Concurrent Students

Accounting: Credited to Auxiliary Fund Fitness Center Account used for Fitness Center Operations

# Fee 06 - Technology Fee - \$5.29

Charged to: All students at \$5.29 per credit hour taken.

Exemptions: High School Concurrent Students

Accounting: Credited to General Fund Student Fee revenue to support student technology service and equipment

## Pass-Through Fees:

The following courses will be charged a Materials Fee per course, per semester. These will include the following courses:

Fee Amount	Course to be charged:
\$33.50	MLT 1042
\$40.00	ART 1201, ART 1205, ART 2011, ART 2012, ART
\$40.00	1002, ART 1003
\$50.00	NUR 1069
\$95.00	MLT 1031
\$100.00	CON 1010, NUR 1012, NUR 1050
\$125.00	NUR 2006, NUR 2016
\$130.00	NUA 1070
	WEL 1001, WEL 1003, WEL 1010, WEL 1045,
\$150.00	WEL 2001, WEL 2002, WEL 2004, WEL 2030,
	WEL 2031, WEL 2050, WEL 2089, NUR 2003
\$157.50	MLT 2041
\$170.00	MLT 2031
\$175.00	WEL 1024, WEL 2024, NUR 1006
\$190.00	EMS 1025, EMS 2003, NUA 1001, NUR 1009
\$200.00	MLT 1032
\$300.00	MLT 1041
\$315.00	MLT 2042

The following courses will be charged a Lab Fee per course, per semester. These will include the following courses:

Fee Amount	Course to be charged:
\$15.00	CAR 1015
\$30.00	CAR 1022
\$100.00	CAR 1046, CON 1058, CON 1062, CON 1066,
Ψ100.00	NUR 2003, NUR 2016
\$125.00	CAR 1034
\$175.00	NUR 1006, NUR 1009, NUR 1050, NUR 2006

The following fees will be charged per student as needed:

Fee Amount	Course to be charged:	
\$25.00	NSF Returned Check Penalty	
\$10.00	Student ID Replacement	
\$160.00	Rodeo Stall Charges	

The following courses will be charged a fee per course, per semester. These will include the following courses:

Fee Type	Amount	Course to be charged:
OSHA 10 Online Training	\$50.00	CAR 1003
OSHA Lead & Asbestos Awareness	\$50.00	CAR 1003
Online	\$50.00	CAR 1003
Blueprints	\$50.00	CAR 1005
Academy Binders/Study Supplies	\$50.00	LEA 1001
10hr OSHA Voluntary Compliance	\$59.00	OSH 1300
OSHA Course Cost	\$59.00	CON 1057
Lead & Asbestos OSHA Cost	\$59.00	CON 1057
Single Source Books	\$142.00	LEA 1001
CNA Testing Fee	\$145.00	NUA 1070
Post Certification Test Fee	\$150.00	LEA 1001
Taser and OC Supplies	\$150.00	LEA 1002
Tactical Combat Care Kit	\$200.00	LEA 1002
Firearms Range Fees/Supplies	\$200.00	LEA 1008
Academy Uniforms	\$300.00	LEA 1001
Driving Range Fees/Tires	\$350.00	LEA 1007
Digital Classroom Access	\$394.00	EMS 1021, EMS 1031
2000 Rounds of Ammunition	\$500.00	LEA 1008
Malpractice Insurance	\$10.01	BAR 1020, COS 1020, EMS 1070, EMS 1071, EST 1010, MLT 1031, MLT 1041, NAT 1010, NUA 1070, NUR 1006, NUR 1009, NUR 1050, NUR 1069, NUR 2003, NUR 2006, NUR 2016

All 1st Year Nursing Students are assessed \$969.25 Per Semester for ATI Resources and Support Services.

International Students are assessed a \$170.00 International Student Transport Fee.

Graduation Cap/Gown Fee - \$80.00

Please visit https://otero.edu/pay-for-college/tuition-fees/ to see our full list of fees.

The following Otero on campus courses will be charged an Inclusive Access Fee per course, per semester. These will include the following courses:

Course	Amount	Digital Material Receiving
MAT 1340	\$91.20	Aleks 360 Inclusive Access Online Access (18 Weeks) For College Algebra
MAT 1420	\$91.20	Aleks 360 Inclusive Access Online Access (18 Weeks) For College Algebra & Trigonometry
BIO 1111	\$91.20	Connect 3P Inclusive Access Online Access for Biology
BIO 1112	\$91.20	Connect 3P Inclusive Access Online Access for Biology
MAT 1260	\$91.20	ALEKS 360 Inclusive Access (18 weeks) Online Access for Elementary Statistics
HWE 1050	\$93.93	Connect 3P Inclusive Access Online Access for Wardlaw's Contemporary Nutrition
BIO 1005	\$43.56	Connect 3P Inclusive Access 1 Semester Online Access for Master:2.0 Why Biology?
BIO 2101	\$91.20	Connect 3P Inclusive Access Online Access for Anatomy and Physiology: The Unity of Form and Function
BIO 2102	\$91.20	Connect 3P Inclusive Access Online Access for Anatomy and Physiology: The Unity of Form and Function
CHE 1111	\$92.57	ALEKS 360 Inclusive Access Online Access for Burdge Chemistry: Atoms First, 5e (52 weeks)
CHE 1112	\$92.57	ALEKS 360 Inclusive Access Online Access for Burdge Chemistry: Atoms First, 5e (52 weeks)
MAT 1120	\$91.20	Connect 3P Inclusive Access Online Access for Math & Dosage Calculations for Healthcare Professionals
ENV 1111	\$85.16	Connect 3P Inclusive Access Online Access For Principles Of Environmental Science
HPR 1039	\$88.48	Connect Online Access for Essentials of Medical Language
MAT 1140	\$91.20	ALEKS 360 Online Access (18 weeks) for Basic Mathematical Skills
MAT 1240	\$91.20	Aleks 360 Inclusive Access Online Access (18 Weeks) For Math In Our World
MAT 1280	\$91.20	Aleks 360 Inclusive Access Online Access (18 Weeks) For Math In Our World

The following Otero on campus courses will be charged an Inclusive Access Fee per course, per semester.

These will include the following courses:

Course Amount Course Amount Course Amount

Course	Amount	Course	Amount	]	Course	Amount	Course	Amount
ACC1001	\$143.99	BTE1002	\$61.73		CIS2068	\$185.25	CSC1029	\$54.30
ACC1011	\$114.55	BTE1011	\$146.22		CNG1001	\$127.81	CSC1060	\$120.82
ACC1012	\$114.55	BTE1066	\$146.22		CNG1002	\$142.54	CSC1060	\$120.82
ACC1015	\$173.30	BUS1002	\$62.98		CNG1004	\$127.81	CSC1061	\$120.82
ACC1021	\$173.30	BUS1015	\$106.12		CNG1031	\$111.56	CSC1061	\$59.99
ACC1022	\$173.30	BUS1016	\$54.30		CNG1033	\$64.98	CSC2017	\$69.23
ACC1025	\$138.75	BUS2016	\$160.29		CNG1036	\$111.56	CSC2025	\$59.99
ACC1031	\$203.63	BUS2017	\$124.88		CNG2011	\$111.56	CSC2030	\$59.99
ACC1035	\$153.81	BUS2026	\$135.74		CNG2056	\$111.56	CSC2040	\$120.82
ACC1038	\$173.30	CAD1101	\$73.31		CNG3010	\$270.14	CSC2045	\$54.30
ACC2011	\$92.31	CAD1102	\$73.31		CNG3020	\$28.11	CSC2046	\$68.90
ACC2012	\$114.55	CAD1105	\$73.31		CNG3030	\$140.54	CSC2065	\$86.88
ACC2026	\$141.17	CAD2210	\$39.98		CNG3036	\$270.14	CSC3000	\$59.99
ACC2031	\$203.63	CAD2220	\$71.95		CNG3040	\$270.14	CSC3022	\$127.81
ACC2035	\$58.28	CAD2221	\$71.95		CNG3050	\$338.02	CSC3028	\$95.73
ACC2045	\$144.30	CAD2455	\$68.64		CNG3056	\$350.00	CSC4022	\$55.66
AEC1200	\$96.38	CHE1009	\$133.23		CNG4000	\$80.66	CSC4024	\$59.99
AEC1510	\$59.56	CHE1011	\$93.01		CNG4010	\$270.14	CSC4028	\$50.67
ANT2125	\$64.14	CHE1011	\$212.61		CNG4020	\$55.58	CUA1005	\$59.99
ANT2550	\$36.32	CHE1012	\$58.28		CNG4030	\$350.00	CUA1054	\$24.99
BIO1003	\$101.70	CHE1012	\$319.95		CNG4054	\$42.00	CUA1056	\$0.00
BIO1004	\$99.00	CHE1111	\$75.81		COM1260	\$52.45	CUA1057	\$59.99
BIO1005	\$109.49	CHE1111	\$199.00		COM2300	\$79.80	CUA2055	\$30.55
BIO1006	\$109.49	CHE1112	\$47.51		CRJ1010	\$64.98	CUA2062	\$30.55
BIO1010	\$90.38	CHE1112	\$75.81		CRJ1025	\$59.99	CUA2063	\$31.22
BIO1015	\$59.56	CHE1112	\$229.75		CRJ1027	\$91.85	CWB1010	\$102.90
BIO1016	\$56.56	CIS1018	\$153.81		CRJ1035	\$59.99	CWB1030	\$59.99
BIO1111	\$90.95	CIS1024	\$127.81		CRJ1045	\$64.98	CWB2008	\$64.98
BIO1111	\$219.00	CIS1028	\$127.81		CRJ2005	\$59.99	CWB2021	\$59.99
BIO1112	\$109.49	CIS1030	\$70.38		CRJ2009	\$91.85	ECO2045	\$51.92
BIO1112	\$221.25	CIS1035	\$153.81		CRJ2010	\$64.98	EDU2211	\$102.90
BIO2101	\$109.49	CIS1040	\$153.81		CRJ2020	\$59.99	EMS3010	\$56.70
BIO2101	\$74.00	CIS1045	\$153.81		CRJ2025	\$59.56	EMS3012	\$36.46
BIO2102	\$109.49	CIS1055	\$153.81		CRJ2030	\$64.98	EMS3030	\$104.48
BIO2102	\$106.50	CIS1059	\$107.92		CRJ2031	\$59.99	EMS3031	\$104.48
BIO2104	\$114.55	CIS2018	\$153.81		CRJ2035	\$111.56	EMS4030	\$104.48
BIO2104	\$174.95	CIS2020	\$142.54		CRJ2036	\$59.99	ENV1010	\$101.48
BIO2116	\$226.64	CIS2040	\$127.81		CRJ2068	\$64.98	ENV1111	\$101.48
BIO2121	\$109.49	CIS2043	\$127.81		CSC1005	\$165.38	ENV1111	\$215.95
BIO2121	\$177.00	CIS2046	\$51.59		CSC1019	\$120.82	FIN1010	\$59.99
BTE1000	\$146.22	CIS2067	\$142.54		CSC1020	\$102.90	FIN1060	\$153.38

The following Otero on campus courses will be charged an Inclusive Access Fee per course, per semester.

These will include the following courses:

Course	Amount	Course	Amount	Course	Amount	Course	Amount
GEO1011	\$54.29	MAN2016	\$59.99	MUS1026	\$56.34	WST2100	\$77.38
GEO1012	\$59.99	MAN2024	\$126.33	MUS1067	\$19.99		
GER1011	\$40.73	MAN2025	\$178.71	PHT1012	\$59.56		
GER1012	\$40.73	MAN2026	\$58.50	PHT1015	\$140.25		
GEY1111	\$139.00	MAN2030	\$126.33	PHT1016	\$140.25		
GEY1112	\$199.00	MAN2040	\$54.29	PHY1105	\$131.99		
HIS2000	\$39.03	MAN2041	\$183.05	PHY1105	\$174.95		
HIS2005	\$39.99	MAN2043	\$126.33	PHY1111	\$91.50		
HIS2105	\$36.32	MAR1011	\$59.99	PHY1111	\$117.95		
HIS2115	\$50.16	MAR1017	\$58.50	PHY1112	\$91.50		
HIS2125	\$42.77	MAR1055	\$162.49	PHY1112	\$126.95		
HIS2200	\$59.99	MAR1060	\$58.50	PHY2111	\$101.99		
HIS2210	\$49.42	MAR2016	\$128.99	PHY2111	\$143.95		
HIS2300	\$89.43	MAR2020	\$147.41	PHY2112	\$101.99		
HOS1010	\$114.02	MAT0100	\$107.99	PHY2112	\$157.95		
HPE1001	\$90.62	MAT0140	\$103.16	PSC1025	\$82.99		
HPR1006	\$115.89	MAT0160	\$107.99	PSY1005	\$59.99		
HPR1008	\$90.95	MAT0200	\$107.99	PSY1016	\$94.47		
HPR1039	\$106.14	MAT1140	\$103.16	PSY2105	\$103.85		
HPR1040	\$115.32	MAT1150	\$107.99	PSY2107	\$64.98		
HWE1050	\$112.11	MAT1160	\$107.99	PSY2221	\$59.99		
HWE1061	\$78.67	MAT1220	\$107.99	PSY2222	\$64.98		
HWE1062	\$59.99	MAT1230	\$107.99	PSY2331	\$71.99		
JOU2041	\$50.23	MAT1400	\$107.99	PSY2332	\$39.37		
LIT1015	\$48.74	MAT1420	\$107.99	PSY2333	\$71.98		
LIT2001	\$48.74	MAT2540	\$107.99	PSY2441	\$116.84		
LIT2002	\$47.65	MAT2560	\$107.99	PSY2551	\$59.99		
LIT2021	\$47.65	MAT2561	\$107.99	PSY2552	\$80.98		
LIT2022	\$47.65	MET1050	\$59.99	PSY2661	\$62.54		
LIT2025	\$56.34	MOT1025	\$113.98	PSY2770	\$82.99		
LIT2068	\$2.96	MOT1026	\$113.98	PSY2771	\$58.50		
LTN1001	\$134.40	MOT1027	\$113.98	SOC2005	\$53.88		
LTN2005	\$49.50	MOT1040	\$109.49	SOC2007	\$71.99		
LTN2010	\$49.50	MOT2040	\$106.14	SOC2018	\$58.50		
LTN2020	\$40.23	MUS1000	\$69.37	SOC2020	\$71.99		
MAN1016	\$58.50	MUS1020	\$78.06	SOC2031	\$71.99		
MAN1017	\$12.66	MUS1021	\$74.80	SPA1011	\$20.36		
MAN1028	\$126.33	MUS1022	\$74.80	SPA1012	\$37.50		
MAN2000	\$58.50	MUS1023	\$73.31	SPA2011	\$37.50		
MAN2012	\$71.99	MUS1025	\$55.26	SPA2012	\$37.50		